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Scott,
 
Attached are GRU’s comments on the August 12 Upper Floridan Monitoring Well Installation Workplan. 
We look forward to meeting with EPA, FDEP, ACEPD and Beazer to discuss these comments and to
work out a final plan.
 
Best regards
 
Rick Hutton, P.E.
Supervising Utility Engineer
Strategic Planning
Gainesville Regional Utilities
(352) 393-1218
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 P.O. Box 147117, Station A136, Gainesville, Florida 32614-7117, Phone: (352) 393-1218 
 


GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 


Strategic Planning Department 


October 9, 2009  
 
Mr. Scott Miller 
Remedial Project Manager 
United States Environmental Protection Agency 
Region IV, Superfund North Florida Section 
61 Forsyth Street, SW 
Atlanta, GA 30303 
 
RE:  Comments to the August 12, 2009 Upper Floridan Aquifer Monitoring Well Installation  


Workplan: Investigation of Northwestern Area of Koppers Inc. Site. 
 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
This memo includes GRU’s comments to the August 12, 2009 workplan for Floridan 
monitoring well installation.  
 
GRU had proposed to USEPA locations for five sets of paired UTZ/LTZ multiport monitoring 
wells during the August 2008 meeting in Atlanta.  However, based on Beazer’s proposed 
monitoring plan and data acquired over the last 12 months, we have re-evaluated our 
proposed well locations.  Our revised recommendations for Floridan monitoring well 
locations are shown in the attached figure and are described below:    
 
FW-27B This location is also proposed by Beazer. Install as a 4-zone UTZ Westbay 


well typical of other B-zone wells. 
FW-27C Install typical 3zone LTZ Westbay well next to FW-27B 
FW-28B This is the same location and 4-zone UTZ Westbay as proposed by Beazer. 
FW-29B Move this well from the location proposed by Beazer to a location onsite NE of 


FW-12B. Install as a typical 4-zone UTZ Westbay. 
FW-29C Install typical 3-zone LTZ Westbay next to FW-29B. 
FW-30B Install typical 4-zone UTZ Westbay in the NE corner of the Koppers property. 


(This is the FW-28B well of the Atlanta meeting presentation) 
FW-31 & 32 One or more B and possibly C zone wells downgradient of FW-16B (not 


shown in attached figure) 
 
The bases for our recommended wells as compared to the Geotrans’ August 12, 2009 
proposal are: 


1. FW-27B was proposed by Geotrans in response to results from FW-12B, which 
showed significant contamination at its lowest interval in the UTZ, indicating likely 
contamination below total depth of well FW-12B.  Ideally, a deeper well would be 
installed immediately adjacent to FW-12B to determine the vertical extent of this 
contamination.  However, due to concerns about the potential for migration of 
contamination deeper due to well construction near FW-12B, FW-27B is being 
proposed at a location further downgradient.  Geotrans proposed a 300 ft well with 6 
zones at FW-27B (other B wells are on the order of 245 ft with 4 zones).  This well 
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would extend into the middle semi-confining unit, in an effort to determine the extent 
of contamination below the UTZ.  However, we believe that this approach would not 
adequately detect this deeper contamination because:  


a. Geotrans’ proposed FW-27 location is approximately 300 ft from of FW-12B 
and lateral movement within the middle semi-confining unit is likely to be 
minimal.  Therefore, there is a high likelihood that a well completed to the 
semi-confining unit at FW-27B would not detect deeper contamination if it is 
present.   


b. Since FW27-B is located a significant distance downgradient of FW-12B, there 
is uncertainty as to whether it would intersect the flow path. 


 
We propose B and C wells at the FW-27 location proposed by Beazer. The depth 
intervals should be similar to the other B and C wells.   In addition we propose 
another set of B and C wells east of FW-27 (FW-29B and C in attached figure) in 
order to provide greater assurance that a preferential flow path is not missed.   If 
GRU’s requested FW-27C and FW29C wells are installed (per attached figure), we 
believe it would not be necessary to also install a C-zone well at Geotrans’ proposed 
FW-28 location at this time. 


 
2. We believe that Geotrans’ proposed FW-29B and C wells (per Geotrans August 12 


proposal) would be of limited value.  We believe that the other on-site well locations 
we are proposing would be of greater value both in defining extent of contamination 
and in providing additional compliance monitoring points.  Furthermore, we continue 
to believe that a 4-zone open well completion that allows intra-well flow, as proposed 
by Geotrans,, will not yield useful information. If Beazer wishes to install an additional 
offsite sentinel well cluster, then we believe the cluster should be moved to a position 
northwest of the FW-22 cluster and that it should be installed as a typical Westbay 
completion to allow direct comparison to the boundary monitoring locations FW-22 
and FW-23. That location would provide useful information as to the extent and 
direction of contaminant travel from the North Lagoon to FW-22 and nearby wells. 


 
3. A typical multiport B-zone well in the northeast corner of the site (FW-30B) is needed 


since there is not another perimeter B-zone well for some distance from this location. 
 


4. One or more B-zone and possibly C-zone wells are required downgradient of the Drip 
Track where FW-16B exceeds GCTLs at the property boundary.  The locations of 
these will need to be discussed. 
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We look forward to meeting with EPA, ACEPD, Beazer and FDEP to discuss these 
proposed well locations and work out a final plan.  Thank you for your on-going effort in 
addressing the Cabot/Koppers Superfund site. If you need additional information, please 
contact me at 352-393-1218.  
 
Sincerely, 
 


 
 
Rick Hutton, P.E.  
Supervising Utility Engineer 
 
xc: John Mousa (ACEPD) 
 Kelsey Helton (FDEP) 
 Mitchell Brourman (Beazer East, Inc.) 
 John Herbert (Jones Edmunds) 
 David Richardson, Ron Herget (GRU) 
 Correspondence 
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